

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/11/2019 2:51 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/23/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96164-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RON GIPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON and
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
JOHNSTON-GEORGE LLP
2101 4th Avenue, Suite 860
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone (206) 832-1820
Fax (206) 770-6393
kathy@johnstongeorge.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The Lower Courts Misapplied the 2011 Sargent Opinion 4

 1. *Sargent* dealt with records that were denied while a temporary exemption applied..... 5

 2. *Sargent* dealt with the proposition that an agency must supplement responses to a records request if the reasons for past responses no longer exist. 6

 3. The Court of Appeals incorrectly extended *Sargent*'s reasoning from revisiting past responses to determining initial responses. 7

 B. Snohomish County's Position Conflicts with the Letter and Spirit of the PRA 10

 1. Only an applicable exemption can justify denial of a public record..... 11

 2. Withholding records after they are no longer exempt also violates RCW 42.56.030 and the policy of maximum disclosure..... 13

V. CONCLUSION.... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Fisher Broadcasting v. City of Seattle,
180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)..... 9

Gipson v. Snohomish Co.,
2018 Wn.App. LEXIS 1574, 2018 WL 3344934 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 13, 15

Resident Action Council v. Seattle Hous'g Auth.,
177 Wn.2d 417, 327 P.3d 600 (2013) 11

Sargent v. Seattle Police Dept.,
167 Wn.App. 1, 260 P.3d 1006 (2011) 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Smith v. Okanogan County, 100 Wn.App. 7, 994 P.2d 857 (2000) 9

Wade's Eastside Gun Shop v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.,
185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016) 12

RCW 42.56.030 12, 13, 15

RCW 42.56.070(1)..... 11, 12

RCW 42.56.100 12

RCW 42.56.210(1) 11, 12

RCW 42.56.240(1)..... 6

RCW 42.56.250(6)..... 3, 4, 12, 13, 14

RCW 42.56.260 15

RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 11, 12

RCW 42.56.550(3)..... 11

Public Records Deskbook §5.3(3)(d) (2006)..... 9
